ORM PTO-1595 fev. 6-93) MB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	RECC		9-2001	HEET	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE Patent and Trademark Office
Tab settings □ □ ▼				•	▼ ▼
To the Honorable Commis	sioner of Pater.	1018	48436	ched origina	Il documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(is Oshkosh Truck Corpora Additional name(s) of conveying part	ation 09/15	3/0/	Name:Ban Bank of Amer	k of Ameri	ca N.A. (as agent).(f/k/a) al Trust and Savings Association
Additional name(s) of conveying part	y(les) attached? G				
3. Nature of conveyance:				<u> </u>	
☐ Assignment	□ Me	rger	Street Add	ress: 231	S. LaSalle
☐ Security Agreement	□ Cha	ange of Name		Chic	ago, IL 60693
D Other Second Re		-	eat city:		State: ZIP:
Execution Date: July 23,	2001	/1º[rceme		me(s) & address	i(es) attached? 🗅 Yes 🍇 No
A. Patent Application No.(ditional numbers a	B. Patent		
5. Name and address of party concerning document shou		ondence	6. Total numi	per of applicati	ions and patents involved: 13
Name: Laura Konr	ath		7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41)	\$ 520
Internal Address: Win	ston & Stra	ıwn	∑ Enclos		
	d Floor		_		arged to deposit account
Street Address: 35 W.	Wacker		8. Deposit ad	ccount numbe	er:
City: Chicago	State: IL Z]Р <u>: 60601</u>	(Attach dup)	icate copy of this	page if paying by deposit account)
09/18/2001 TDIAZ1 00000068	5607028 520.00 QP	DO NOT US	E THIS SPACE		<u>-</u>
01 FC:581 3. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowled, the original document.		toregoing intorn	nation is true and	сопесt and a	any attached copy is a true copy of

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Name of Person Signing

Date

Continuation
EXHIBIT A TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT Item Y

OSHKOSH TRUCK CORPORATION

U. S. LIST OF PATENTS

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Registration Date	Country
	-5,2-,2	- CT	
	- 5,500		
All-Wheel Steering System	5,607,028	3/4/1997	
All III Staning System		5/25/19 5	
Derive for Attaching a Lifting	4,260,000	Tanapara	
		11/10/17/86	
	4	9/0/1989	
The Control of the Co	(FF)200	11/27/2000	
Appendix March 1 mm1	54000000	-19/19/949-B	
a il a i			
and Spring		0.2	
right Praile, aidr haugad		12.200	
viodala. Independent Ceil Spring		774-55	
Process for Casting a Light- Weight Iron-Based Material	5,765,624	6/16/1998	
De Diowie Progessera	A100.0005	-5	
John Dathwing Constraint		3111190	
Steering Locking System	6,086,074	7/11/2000	والمعالي والمعالي والمعالي والمعالي والمعالم وال
Cyclem for Trailer	4,570,000	-110000	
Tag Axle Pivot	5,897,123	4/27/1999	
Carrier Shifting of an			107

001.1058263.1

5
6
7
8

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Registration Date	Country
System Con Tueston	September 1	7/4/200	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
High Lift Tag Axle for Truck	5,018,593	5/28/1991	
Rear Discharge Concrete Mixer having Rear-end Transmission Control	5,251,722	10/12/1993	
Rear Discharge-Two Way Concrete Mixer	4,846,581	7/11/1989	
Vehicle Lift Axle	5,549,322	8/27/1996	

U. S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

	<u>Mark</u>	Application No.	Filing Date
9	Anti-Sway Bar Assembly	09/634,250	8/8/2000
(0 24564,566	
	Promoting		
10	Discharge Chute for Concrete	09/713,744	1/15/2000
-	Delication Vehicle Having On	09.1000,006	2/00000
	Manufactio Cyclem		
. 1	Integrated Vehicle Suspension, Axle and	09/635,791	8/11/2000
11	Frame Assembly		
	Jan Barrier Committee	G (2000),5-17	2/02/20
	- Charles Living Company	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
	Company with Distributed 1/2		
	Juliania.		
15.	Mounting Assembly for a Rotating Arm	09/636,682	8/11/2000
13.	Non-Contact Spring Guide	09/635,579	8/9/2000

Mark	Reg. No.	Registration Date	<u>Country</u>
in the second se		gia gamano o	
h-programmin (manufacture) t		2	8
			e
	4	43.49	

SECOND REAFFIRMATION AND AMENDMENT AGREEMENT (COPYRIGHT SECURITY AGREEMENT) (PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT) (TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT)

This Second Reaffirmation and Amendment Agreement (this "<u>Agreement</u>") is dated as of July 23, 2001 and entered into by and between Oshkosh Truck Corporation (the "<u>Borrower</u>") and Bank of America, N.A. (f/k/a Bank of America National Trust and Savings Association; "BofA"), as agent (the "<u>Agent</u>").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Borrower entered into that certain Credit Agreement dated as of February 26, 1998 (the "Original Credit Agreement") with the financial institutions party thereto (the "Lenders") and the Agent;

WHEREAS, in connection with the execution and delivery of the Original Credit Agreement, the Borrower and the Agent entered the Copyright Security Agreement (the "Copyright Security Agreement"), the Patent Security Agreement (the "Patent Security Agreement") and the Trademark Security Agreement (the "Trademark Security Agreement" and together with the Copyright Security Agreement and the Patent Security Agreement, the "IP Security Agreements"), each dated as of February 26, 1998;

WHEREAS, the Borrower, the Agent and the Lenders entered into that certain Amended and Restated Credit Agreement dated as of September 28, 2000 (the "Prior Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the execution and delivery of the Prior Credit Agreement, the Borrower and Agent entered into the Reaffirmation and Amendment Agreement dated as of September 28, 2000 to reaffirm for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders its obligations and covenants under the IP Security Agreements and amend the IP Security Agreements as therein set forth, among other things;

WHEREAS, the Borrower, the Agent and the Lenders are entering into that certain Second Amended and Restated Credit Agreement of even date herewith (the "Credit Agreement");

WHEREAS, in connection with the consummation of the transactions contemplated by the Credit Agreement, (a) the Borrower desires to reaffirm for the benefit of the Agent and the Lenders its obligations and covenants under the IP Security Agreements and (b) the Borrower and the Agent desire to amend the IP Security Agreements as herein set forth;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto hereby agree as follows:

1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined herein shall have the meanings attributed to such terms in the Credit Agreement.

- Reaffirmation of IP Security Agreements. Notwithstanding the transactions contemplated by the Credit Agreement, the Borrower hereby fully and unconditionally reaffirms, ratifies and confirms (i) in all respects each and every obligation and covenant made by it in the IP Security Agreements (each as amended by this Agreement), which include, without limitation, the grant of Liens in all of the Borrower's interests in the copyrights, patents and trademarks owned or licensed by it as security for the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, (ii) that, after giving effect to this Agreement, all of its representations and warranties made in the IP Security Agreements remain true and correct as of the date of this Amendment (except to the extent that such representations or warranties are expressly made only as of another specific date), (iii) that the IP Security Agreements remain the legal, valid and binding obligations of the Borrower enforceable against the Borrower in accordance with their respective terms and that such obligations shall not be discharged by any modification, extension, renewal or amendment of the terms of the Prior Credit Agreement, the Credit Agreement or the other Loan Documents and (iv) that there are no defenses, counterclaims or set-offs to the IP Security Agreements or the Borrower's covenants, agreements, liabilities and obligations thereunder and that any such defenses, counterclaims or set-offs are hereby expressly waived. Subject to the terms and conditions of this Agreement, each party hereto agrees that effective as of the date hereof, as used in the IP Security Agreements and all related documents and agreements, each reference to "Credit Agreement" shall mean a reference to the Credit Agreement as the same is amended, supplemented, restated or otherwise modified from time to time.
- 3. <u>Amendments to IP Security Agreement</u>. (a) The Recitals to each of the IP Security Agreements are hereby amended by deleting Recital A in its entirety and replacing it with the following:
 - A. Pursuant to the Credit Agreement dated as of the date hereof and amended and restated as of September 28, 2000, and amended and restated as of July 23, 2001, among the Debtor, the financial institutions from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") and the Agent (as further amended, supplemented, restated or modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), the Lenders have agreed to extend certain credit to the Debtor.
- (b) Exhibits A, B and C to the IP Security Agreements are hereby supplemented with the attached, complete listing of all intellectual property of the Borrower, provided, however, within 15 Business Days of the date hereof, the Borrower shall provide the Agent with current Exhibits A, B and C to each of its IP Security Agreements, as of the date hereof, to the extent necessary to reflect changes to the information identified in the existing Exhibits A, B and C to the Borrower's IP Security Agreements.
- 4. Reference to and Effect on the IP Security Agreements.
- 4.1 Upon the effectiveness of this Agreement, on or after the date hereof each reference in the IP Security Agreements to "this Agreement," "hereunder," "hereof," "herein" or words of like import and each reference to the applicable Amended Agreement in each Loan Document shall mean and be a reference to the applicable Amended Agreement as amended hereby.

- 4.2 The execution, delivery and effectiveness of this Agreement shall not, except as expressly provided herein, operate as a waiver of any right, power or remedy of the Agent under the Security Agreement.
- 5. <u>CHOICE OF LAW.</u> THIS AGREEMENT SHALL BE GOVERNED BY, AND SHALL BE CONSTRUED AND ENFORCED IN ACCORDANCE WITH, THE INTERNAL LAWS OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, WITHOUT REGARD TO CONFLICTS OF LAWS PRINCIPLES, BUT GIVING EFFECT TO FEDERAL LAWS APPLICABLE TO NATIONAL BANKS.
- 6. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties hereto in separate counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, duly authorized officers of the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

By: Ou	et a. A	namom
Title:	David A.	Johanson esident
-	Vice P	esident
OSHKOSI	H TRUCK C	CORPORATION
Ву:	***************************************	
Γitle:		

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO SECOND REAFFIRMATION AGREEMENT]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, duly authorized officers of the parties hereto have executed this Agreement as of the date first above written.

By:______

Title:____

OSHKOSH TRUCK CORPORATION

By:______
Name: Scott L. Ney

Title: Vice President and Treasurer

BANK OF AMERICA, N.A., as Agent

EXHIBIT A TO TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT LIST OF TRADEMARKS, TRADE NAMES, SERVICE MARKS AND APPLICATIONS FOR REGISTRATIONS OF TRADEMARKS, TRADE NAMES AND SERVICE MARKS

OSHKOSH TRUCK CORPORATION

U.S. AND FOREIGN TRADEMARK REGISTRATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Registration Date	Country
	1.898.478	4,000	
			Bulancia
TANGE OF THE PARTY	- AL - 1	A-1	
	600		
			4 southern
			- VIII
	2710		
	70:		
	4.13		4
O. Company		Tu - 30	
	2		
(10)			
		TON	
		17	
Phoenix	2,220,772	1/26/1999	2200
2WMX	1,504,791		
REX	803,833	2/15/1966	
REX	596,707		
REX (Diamond Bar	126,140		
Design)	,		
REX (Stylized Bar	1,115,081	3/20/1979	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,
Design)	, ,		
SMITH	547,473		

(7)

001.1057874.1

U. S. AND FOREIGN TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

STRIKER	76/194,896	1/17/2001	
TAK-4	76/214,487	2/22/2001	
STRIKER	76/194,896	1/17/2001	
PROPULSE	76/194,592	1/12/2001	
		1/20/1001	
E			4537
			- Desile
_ ماملات	40177		Surain
h h	ATT.	1/29/1990	Egypt
The state of the s	70,55		
	12,070	2/10/17/1	7-1-1
<u>Mark</u>	Serial No.	Filing Date	Country

Market	
Advancing Total Todayology	
COMMENTED	
Control	
EL Carlos	
I de la companya della companya della companya de la companya della companya dell	
H. Carine	
LID Cories	
Heart Projection of the Heart Project Heart Hear	
Algorith DC	
DEPT Curies	
75000	
D. Balantolinology ETV	
Sain	
Tomo	

2

11213

EXHIBIT A TO PATENT SECURITY AGREEMENT

OSHKOSH TRUCK CORPORATION

U. S. LIST OF PATENTS

Mark	Reg. No.	Registration Date	Country
		(TEXT) (C.)	
, A. C.			
All-Wheel Steering System	5,607,028	3/4/1997	
II III Charing Cystone	- 5,117,339		
During Generaling a Lifting	4,069,030	1	
		11/20/7506	
Life Man	4	2/2/2989	
	(,,)	11/27/2000	
		-19/10/1009	
Independent		Same.	
indupation Sail Spring		CI SALESTO	7.00
Eglanight Trailer widt Integral		1200000	
Todala Independent Coll Spring	**********	7). 5	
Process for Casting a Light- Weight Iron-Based Material	5,765,624	6/16/1998	
Disworragors and	Apa-02/000	-5	
Deleving Cook voint		31444590	
Iteering Locking System	6,086,074	7/11/2000	
Fusion System for Trailer	3,370,000	-1100000	
ag Axle Pivot	5,897,123	4/27/1999	
in Character Shirking of an	*****	-	

001.1058263.1

í	5
4	2
-	7
1	9

<u>Mark</u>	Reg. No.	Registration Date	Country
System Con Tunibre	5,10	7/4.225	100 M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M M
High Lift Tag Axle for Truck	5,018,593	5/28/1991	
Rear Discharge Concrete Mixer having Rear-end Transmission Control	5,251,722	10/12/1993	
Rear Discharge-Two Way 4,846,581 7/11/1989 Concrete Mixer		Company of the Asset of the Ass	
Vehicle Lift Axle	5,549,322	8/27/1996	y grandent record

U. S. PATENT APPLICATIONS

	<u>Mark</u>	Application No.	Filing Date
9	Anti-Sway Bar Assembly	09/634,250	8/8/2000
•	Delay some and Mexico	00/56/560	(2011000)
0	Discharge Chute for Concrete	09/713,744	1/15/2000
	Real Pinguetic System	09/000,000	2(00000
H	Integrated Vehicle Suspension, Axle and Frame Assembly	09/635,791	8/11/2000
	Jak Bort	General Park	2,000
	Constitution Having Constitution of Constituti	· ·	
15.	Mounting Assembly for a Rotating Arm	09/636,682	8/11/2000
13.	Non-Contact Spring Guide	09/635,579	8/9/2000

Reg. No.	Reg. No. Registration Date	
<i>A</i> ,,**	2000.	~
	2	
		A
	E	4
	Reg. No.	

2